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INDEPENDENT AUDITORS’ REPORT 

 
 
 
Board of Trustees 
Family Promise of Essex County, Inc. 
Montclair, New Jersey 
 
 
Report on the Audit of the Financial Statements 
Opinion 
We have audited the accompanying financial statements of Family Promise of Essex County, Inc.,  
which comprise the statement of financial position as of December 31, 2024, and the related 
statements of activities and changes in net assets, functional expenses, and cash flows for the year 
then ended, and the related notes to the financial statements. 
 
In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the 
financial position of Family Promise of Essex County, Inc. as of December 31, 2024, and the changes 
in its net assets and its cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with accounting principles 
generally accepted in the United States of America. 
 
Basis for Opinion 
We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States 
of America (GAAS) and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing 
Standards, issued by the Comptroller General of the United States. Our responsibilities under those 
standards are further described in the Auditors’ Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial 
Statements section of our report. We are required to be independent of Family Promise of Essex 
County, Inc. and to meet our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with the relevant ethical 
requirements relating to our audit. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and 
appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion. 
 
Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements 
Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in 
accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, and for the 
design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair 
presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or 
error. 
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In preparing the financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are conditions 
or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about Family Promise of Essex 
County, Inc.’s ability to continue as a going concern within one year after the date that the financial 
statements are available to be issued. 
 
Auditors’ Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements 
Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole 
are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditors’ report that 
includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance 
and therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with generally accepted 
auditing standards and Government Auditing Standards will always detect a material misstatement 
when it exists. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for 
one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, 
misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. Misstatements are considered material if there is 
a substantial likelihood that, individually or in the aggregate, they would influence the judgment made 
by a reasonable user based on the financial statements. 
 
In performing an audit in accordance with GAAS and Government Auditing Standards, we: 
 

• Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. 

• Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due 
to fraud or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such 
procedures include examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures 
in the financial statements. 

• Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit 
procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an 
opinion on the effectiveness of Family Promise of Essex County, Inc.’s internal control. 
Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed. 

• Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant 
accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the 
financial statements. 

• Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, 
that raise substantial doubt about the Organization’s ability to continue as a going concern for a 
reasonable period of time. 

 
We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, 
the planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal control related 
matters that we identified during the audit. 
 
Report on Summarized Comparative Information 
We have previously audited the Organization’s 2023 financial statements, and we expressed an 
unmodified audit opinion on the respective financial statements in our report dated June 4, 2024. In our 
opinion, the summarized comparative information presented herein as of and for the year ended 
December 31, 2023, is consistent, in all material respects, with the audited financial statements from 
which it has been derived. 
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Other Reporting Required by Government Auditing Standards 
In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we have also issued our report dated  
September 25, 2025, on our consideration of the Organization’s internal control over financial reporting 
and on our tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant 
agreements and other matters. The purpose of that report is solely to describe the scope of our testing 
of internal control over financial reporting and compliance and the results of that testing, and not to 
provide an opinion on the effectiveness of the Organization’s internal control over financial reporting or 
on compliance. That report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with Government 
Auditing Standards in considering the Organization’s internal control over financial reporting and 
compliance. 
 
 

 
 
CliftonLarsonAllen LLP 

Livingston, New Jersey 
September 25, 2025 
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2024 2023

ASSETS

CURRENT ASSETS
Cash 862,418$         715,745$         
Pledges Receivable, Short-Term, Net 35,723             34,940             
Contributions Receivable 50,713             49,553             
Grants Receivable 332,906           106,026           
Accounts Receivable 7,499               7,499               
Prepaid Expenses 18,371             11,877             

Total Current Assets 1,307,630        925,640           

PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT, NET 2,233               2,663               

PLEDGES RECEIVABLE, LONG-TERM, NET 24,337             57,121             

SECURITY DEPOSITS 5,523               4,000               

OPERATING RIGHT-OF-USE ASSET,
  NET OF ACCUMULATED AMORTIZATION 292,858           6,094               

Total Assets 1,632,581$      995,518$         

LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS

CURRENT LIABILITIES
Accounts Payable and Accrued Expenses 14,411$           36,072$           
Current Portion of Notes Payable 72                    3,716               
Deferred Revenue -                       99,056             
Current Portion of Operating Lease Liability 56,271             2,190               

Total Current Liabilities 70,754             141,034           

NOTES PAYABLE, NET OF CURRENT PORTION 152,803           142,569           

OPERATING LEASE LIABILITY, NET OF CURRENT PORTION 248,158           3,904               

Total Liabilities 471,715           287,507           

NET ASSETS
Without Donor Restrictions 684,457           634,335           
With Donor Restrictions 476,409           73,676             

Total Net Assets 1,160,866        708,011           

Total Liability and Net Assets 1,632,581$      995,518$         
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Without Donor With Donor Total Total
 Restrictions Restrictions 2024 2023

SUPPORT AND REVENUE
Contributions:

Individuals 229,164$         51,000$           280,164$         257,340$         
Foundations 233,100           425,000           658,100           253,253           
Religious Organizations 32,439             -                       32,439             32,738             
Business Organizations 61,115             -                       61,115             37,496             
Community Groups 23,049             -                       23,049             9,359               

Government Grants 975,359           -                       975,359           584,087           
Donated Services and Materials 23,699             -                       23,699             20,940             
Program Service and Other Revenue 14,476             -                       14,476             23,787             

Special Events:
Special Events 233,042           -                       233,042           122,037           

Total Support and Revenue 1,825,443        476,000           2,301,443        1,341,037        

NET ASSETS RELEASED FROM RESTRICTIONS 73,267             (73,267)            -                       -                       

EXPENSES
Program Services 1,546,881        -                       1,546,881        1,111,620        
Management and General 95,416             -                       95,416             72,197             
Fundraising 206,291           -                       206,291           154,849           

Total Expenses 1,848,588        -                       1,848,588        1,338,666        

CHANGES IN NET ASSETS 50,122             402,733           452,855           2,371               

Net Assets - Beginning of Year 634,335           73,676             708,011           705,640           

NET ASSETS - END OF YEAR 684,457$         476,409$         1,160,866$      708,011$         
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Total
Housing and Program Management 2024 2023

Prevention Shelter Stabilization Expenses and General Fundraising Total Total
SALARIES AND RELATED EXPENSES

Salaries 122,891$         101,529$         433,727$         658,147$         53,734$           76,647$           788,528$         483,520$         
Payroll Taxes 11,322             9,354               39,960             60,636             4,951               7,062               72,649             44,661             
Employee Benefits 9,538               7,880               33,663             51,081             4,170               5,949               61,200             45,302             

Total Salaries and Related
  Expenses 143,751           118,763           507,350           769,864           62,855             89,658             922,377           573,483           

CLIENT SERVICES
Rental Assistance 227,482           -                      77,780             305,262           -                      -                      305,262           221,956           
Security Deposits 73,749             -                      19,236             92,985             -                      -                      92,985             60,519             
Utilities Assistance 6,631               -                      -                      6,631               -                      -                      6,631               18,052             
Shelter Facilities -                      83,159             -                      83,159             -                      -                      83,159             96,920             
In-Kind Donations -                      23,699             -                      23,699             -                      -                      23,699             20,940             
Client Needs Assistance 3,825               20,531             37,216             61,572             -                      -                      61,572             50,316             

Total Client Services 311,687           127,389           134,232           573,308           -                      -                      573,308           468,703           

OTHER EXPENSES
Professional Fees 10,959             9,054               38,678             58,691             4,792               6,835               70,318             65,332             
Insurance 2,204               1,821               7,779               11,804             963                  1,375               14,142             16,485             
Office Rent and Utilities 10,515             12,201             18,590             41,306             4,960               8,332               54,598             50,752             
Office Supplies and Expenses 11,776             10,574             35,907             58,257             5,236               7,771               71,264             62,911             
Telecommunications 4,140               3,608               11,868             19,616             3,504               7,327               30,447             24,266             
Fundraising Costs -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      82,559             82,559             55,102             
Dues and Subscriptions 1,579               1,305               5,573               8,457               690                  985                  10,132             6,000               
Professional Development 1,049               976                  3,238               5,263               1,915               1,377               8,555               8,212               
Miscellaneous Expenses -                      -                      -                      -                      694                  -                      694                  237                  
Bad Debt Expense -                      -                      -                      -                      9,764               -                      9,764               7,063               

Total Other Expenses 42,222             39,539             121,633           203,394           32,518             116,561           352,473           296,360           

Total Expenses before
  Depreciation 497,660           285,691           763,215           1,546,566        95,373             206,219           1,848,158        1,338,546        

DEPRECIATION 91                    106                  118                  315                  43                    72                    430                  120                  

Total Expenses 497,751$         285,797$         763,333$         1,546,881$      95,416$           206,291$         1,848,588$      1,338,666$      

Program Expenses Supporting Services
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2024 2023

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Changes in Net Assets 452,855$         2,371$             
Adjustments to Reconcile Changes in Net Assets 
  to Net Cash Provided by Operating Activities:

Depreciation Expense 430                  120                  
Bad Debt Expense 9,764               7,063               
Discount on Pledges Receivable 1,366               3,572               
Changes in Certain Assets and Liabilities:

Pledges Receivable 20,871             8,210               
Contributions Receivable (1,160)              (12,053)            
Accounts Receivable -                       (7,499)              
Grants Receivable (226,880)          (5,573)              
Prepaid Expenses (6,494)              (9,304)              
ROU Asset and Liability, net 11,571             -                       
Accounts Payable and Accrued Expenses (21,661)            1,662               
Security Deposits (1,523)              (1,500)              
Deferred Revenue (99,056)            99,056             

Net Cash Provided by Operating Activities 140,083           86,125             

CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES
Reclassification of accrued interest payments 6,590               -                       
Payments made towards notes payable -                       (3,615)              

Net Cash Provided (Used) by Financing Activities 6,590               (3,615)              

NET CHANGE IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS 146,673           82,510             

Cash - Beginning of Year 715,745           633,235           

CASH - END OF YEAR 862,418$         715,745$         
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NOTE 1 ORGANIZATION AND NATURE OF ACTIVITIES 

Established in 1987, Family Promise of Essex County, Inc. (Organization) (formerly known 
as Interfaith Hospitality Network for the Homeless of Essex County, Inc.) is based in 
Montclair, New Jersey. The mission of the organization is to help homeless and at-risk 
families achieve self-sufficiency by providing shelter, social services, and housing 
assistance through a community-based approach. The organization’s programs include: 
 
Prevention and Diversion 
Family Promise of Essex County (FPE) provides prevention and diversion assistance for 
families in financial crisis and on the verge of becoming homeless. Preventing or diverting 
families from entering shelter is cost effective, better for parents and children, and an 
essential part of our mission. Assistance includes current and back rent, first and last 
month’s rent and security deposit. Families work with an FPE Case Manager to achieve their 
goals for stable housing, independence, and self-sufficiency. FPE’s programming also 
includes services such as job training, job search and interviewing skills; seminars on 
workplace protocol, budget management, landlord/tenant relationships, apartment 
maintenance, parenting, wellness, and nutrition; and assistance with childcare and 
transportation options. 
 
Emergency Shelter 
Family Promise of Essex County provides temporary shelter for families in extended-stay 
motel rooms and a rent-subsidized large home that is leased through interfaith hospitality 
partners. The shelter model also includes a comprehensive guidance, and referrals to find 
housing and jobs through case management by FPE Case Managers, as well as community 
engagement and meal and groceries deliveries through congregational partners and other 
volunteers. 
 
Housing and Stabilization 
Housing stability is the overall goal for all FPE programs. FPE helps families obtain 
permanent housing by providing security deposits, utility deposits, rental assistance, and 
move-in assistance. FPE Case Managers work with their clients to help them establish and 
achieve their goals for housing and employment. Additionally, Case Managers assist clients 
with housing search, application, and leasing processes. 
 
Once housed, FPE offers youth and adult workshops and economic mobility mentoring to 
help families improve their household income and overall well-being. School supplies, 
holiday celebrations, etc. are available to families, as well as summer camp opportunities 
and other educational/community-building field trips. 
 
As a supplement to existing Stabilization activities, FPE partnered with Circles USA to 
launch the first Circles chapter in New Jersey in late 2022. The goal of Circles Essex County 
is to help families make the journey out of poverty and to remove the barriers that keep them 
there. The program creates intentional relationships across income lines to support families 
in achieving their goals, and creates social capital through bonding, bridging, and linking 
people across socio-economic lines. 
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NOTE 2 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 

Basis of Accounting 
The accompanying financial statements have been prepared using the accrual basis of 
accounting in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States 
of America. 
 
Financial Statement Presentation 
Net assets and revenues, expenses, gains, and losses are classified based on the existence 
or absence of donor-imposed restrictions. Accordingly, net assets of the Organization and 
changes therein are classified and reported as follows: 
 

Net Assets without Donor Restrictions – Net assets not subject to donor-imposed 
stipulations. 
 
Net Assets with Donor Restrictions – Net assets subject to donor-imposed stipulations 
that may or will be met, either by actions of the Organization and/or the passage of time. 
Also, other net assets subject to donor-imposed stipulations that they be maintained 
permanently by the Organization. Generally, the donors of these assets permit the 
Organization to use all or part of the income earned on any related investments for 
general or specific purposes. When a restriction expires, net assets with donor 
restrictions are reclassified to net assets without donor restrictions and reported in the 
statement of activities and changes in net assets as net assets released from 
restrictions. 

 
Cash 
Cash consists of funds maintained in checking, savings and money market accounts. At 
times, such deposits exceed insured limits. The Organization reduces its exposure to credit 
risk by maintaining such deposits with major financial institutions and monitoring their credit 
ratings. 
 
Pledges Receivable 
Pledges receivable are recognized as revenue in the period received at fair value if they are 
unconditional promises. Unconditional promises to give that are expected to be collected 
within one year are recorded at their net realizable value. Pledges that are expected to be 
collected in future years are recorded at the present value of their estimated future cash 
flows. 
 
The Organization charges uncollectible pledges receivable to operations when determined 
to be uncollectible based on historical trends. The allowance for uncollectible pledges has 
been reviewed by management and it has been determined to be adequate. At 
December 31, 2024 and 2023, the allowance for uncollectible pledges receivable was 
$6,000 and $18,000, respectively. 
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NOTE 2 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED) 

Property and Equipment 
Property and equipment are stated at cost, or, if donated, at the fair market value at the date 
of gift. Acquisitions of property and equipment in excess of $1,000 are capitalized. Property 
and equipment are carried at cost. Depreciation is provided on a straight-line basis over the 
estimated useful lives of the assets as follows: 
 
 Transportation Equipment 5 to 7 Years 
 Leasehold Improvements 3 to 4 Years 
 Furniture and Equipment 10 Years 
 
Contributions 
The Organization recognizes contributions as revenue when they are received or 
unconditionally pledged and records these revenues as unrestricted or restricted support 
according to donor stipulations that limit the use of these assets due to time or purpose 
restrictions. When a donor restriction expires, net assets with donor restrictions are 
reclassified to net assets without donor restrictions and reported in the statement of 
activities and changes in net assets as net assets released from restrictions. 
 
Contributions receivable are receivables that the Organization expects to be collected within 
one year and are recorded at their net realizable value. The Organization charges 
uncollectible receivables to fundraising when determined to be uncollectible. The allowance 
for uncollectible receivables has been reviewed by management, and it has been 
determined that no allowance is necessary based on historical collection trends. 
 
Funds received from various state and local agencies represent conditional contributions 
awarded to the Organization to provide program services. Revenue with respect to these 
awards is recognized to the extent of expenses incurred under the award terms. Grants 
receivable represent amounts due to the Organization from governmental agencies for 
expenditures incurred during the years ended December 31, 2024 and 2023. 
 
Revenue Recognition 
The Organization occasionally derives a portion of its revenue from a special event. The 
direct benefit to donors of the special event is recognized as revenue in the financial 
statements. The direct benefit to donors is an amount that reflects the consideration the 
Organization expects to be entitled to in exchange for the event. For the performance 
obligation relating to the direct benefit to donors, control transfers to the client at a point in 
time when the event takes place. There are no significant financing components or variable 
considerations provided to clients. 
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NOTE 2 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED) 

Leases 
The Organization leases office space and a copier. The Organization determines if an 
arrangement is a lease at inception. Operating leases are included in operating right-of-use 
(ROU) asset, other current liabilities, and operating lease liability on the statement of 
financial position. 
 
ROU assets represent the Organization’s right to use an underlying asset for the lease term 
and lease liabilities represent the Organization’s obligation to make lease payments arising 
from the lease. ROU assets and liabilities are recognized at the lease commencement date 
based on the present value of lease payments over the lease term. Lease expense for 
operating lease payments is recognized on a straight-line basis over the lease term. The 
Organization has elected to recognize payments for short-term leases with a lease term of 
12 months or less as expense as incurred and these leases are not included as lease 
liabilities or right-of-use assets on the statement of financial position. 
 
The individual lease contract does not provide information about the discount rate implicit in 
the lease. Therefore, the Organization has elected to use a risk-free discount rate 
determined using a period comparable with that of the lease term for computing the present 
value of lease liabilities. 
 
The Organization has elected not to separate nonlease components from lease components 
and instead accounts for each separate lease component and the nonlease component as a 
single lease component. 
 
Donated Services and Materials 
Amounts are reported in the financial statements for voluntary donations of services when 
those services create or enhance nonfinancial assets or require specialized skills provided 
by individuals possessing those skills and that typically would be purchased if not provided 
by donation. Donated services and materials are recorded as contributions at their 
estimated fair value at the date of donation. 
 
Advertising 
The Organization expenses advertising costs as they are incurred. 
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NOTE 2 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED) 

Use of Estimates 
The preparation of financial statements in conformity with accounting principles generally 
accepted in the United States of America requires management to make estimates and 
assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of 
contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements, and the reported 
amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period. Actual results could differ 
from those estimates. 
 
Income Taxes 
The Organization is exempt from state and state income taxes, under Section 501(c)(3) of 
the Internal Revenue Code. 
 
The Organization follows standards that provide clarification on accounting for uncertainty in 
income taxes recognized in the Organization’s financial statements. The guidance 
prescribes a recognition threshold and measurement attribute for the recognition and 
measurement of a tax position taken, or expected to be taken, in a tax return, and also 
provides guidance on derecognition, classification, interest and penalties, disclosure and 
transition. the Organization’s policy is to recognize interest and penalties on unrecognized 
tax benefits in income tax expense. No interest and penalties were recorded during 2024 or 
2023. At December 31, 2024 and 2023, there were no significant income tax uncertainties 
and penalties, disclosures or transitions. The Organization’s policy is to recognize interest 
and penalties on unrecognized tax benefits in income tax expense. 
 
Summarized, Comparative Information 
The financial statements include certain prior-year summarized, comparative information in 
total but not by net asset class or functional area. Such information does not include 
sufficient detail to constitute a presentation in conformity with accounting principles generally 
accepted in the United States of America. Accordingly, such information should be read in 
conjunction with the Organization’s financial statements for the year ended December 31, 
2023, from which the summarized information was derived. 
 
Subsequent Events 
The Organization has evaluated its subsequent events and transactions occurring after 
December 31, 2024 through September 25, 2025, the date that the financial statements 
were available to be issued. 
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NOTE 3 PLEDGES RECEIVABLE 

All pledged commitments have been made for the benefit of homeless families. 
 
Pledges are expected to be received as follows: 
 

2024 2023
In Less than One Year 39,723$           52,940$           
In One to Five Years 27,703             60,693             
Pledges Receivable 67,426             113,633           
Less: Allowance for Uncollectible Pledges (6,000)              (18,000)            
Less: Unamortized Discount (1,366)              (3,572)              

Net Pledges Receivable 60,060$           92,061$            
 
Pledges receivable with due dates extending beyond one year are discounted using a rate 
at December 31, 2024 and 2023, of 4%. 
 
 

NOTE 4 PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT 

Property and equipment consists of the following: 
 

2024 2023
Transportation Equipment 36,654$           36,654$           
Leasehold Improvements -                       29,122             
Furniture and Equipment 23,738             23,738             

Subtotal 60,392             89,514             
Less: Accumulated Depreciation (58,159)            (86,851)            

Total 2,233$             2,663$              
 
 

NOTE 5 OPERATING LEASES 

The Organization leases office space and equipment under long-term, noncancelable lease 
agreements. The leases expire at various dates through August 31, 2029. In the normal 
course of business, it is expected that these leases will be renewed or replaced by a similar 
lease. Additionally, the agreement generally requires the Organization to pay for electricity, 
taxes, insurance, CAM charges, and for copies in excess of the monthly amounts stated in 
the agreement. 
 
The following table provides quantitative information concerning the Organization's leases 
as of December 31, 2024 and 2023: 
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NOTE 5 OPERATING LEASES (CONTINUED) 

2024 2023
Operating Lease Cost 24,876$           2,259$             

Other Information:
Cash Paid for Amounts Included in the 
  Measurement of Lease Liabilities:

Operating Cash Flows from Operating Leases 13,305$           2,259$             
Right-of-Use Assets Obtained in Exchange 
  for New Operating Lease Liabilities 307,858$         -$                     
Weighted-Average Remaining Lease Term - 
  Operating Leases 4.6 2.7
Weighted-Average Discount Rate - 
  Operating Leases 3.62% 1.37%  

 
The Organization classifies the total discounted lease payments that are due in the next 12 
months as current. A maturity analysis of annual undiscounted cash flows for the operating 
lease liabilities as of December 31, 2024, is as follows: 
 

Year Ending December 31, Amount
2025 66,436$           
2026 70,638             
2027 71,412             
2028 73,948             
2029 49,729             

Total Lease Payments 332,163           
Less: Imputed Interest (27,734)            

Present Value of Lease Payments 304,429$          
 
 

NOTE 6 CONTRIBUTED NONFINANCIAL ASSETS 

Contributed nonfinancial assets consists of the following: 
 

2024 2023
Household Goods and Food 23,699$           20,940$            
 
Valuation techniques and inputs utilized in valuing these contributed nonfinancial assets are 
as follows: 
 
Contributed Nonfinancial Asset Valuation Techniques and Inputs 
Household Goods and Food Estimated based on estimates of retail values for 
   similar products 
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NOTE 6 CONTRIBUTED NONFINANCIAL ASSETS (CONTINUED) 

The Organization receives donated household goods and food for program use. The 
Organization’s policy related to gifts-in-kind is to utilize the assets given to carry out the 
mission of the Organization. 
 
All gifts-in-kind received by the Organization for the years ended December 31, 2024 and 
2023 were considered without donor restrictions and able to be used by the Organization as 
determined by management. 
 
 

NOTE 7 NET ASSETS RELEASED FROM RESTRICTION 

Net assets were released from donor restrictions by incurring expenses satisfying the 
restricted purposes specified by donors as follows: 
 

2024 2023
Special Client Needs -$                     1,258$             
Montclair Residents 39,816             88,981             
Special Gifts 462                  1,000               
Expired Time Restrictions on Pledges Received 32,989             36,273             

Total 73,267$           127,512$          
 
 

NOTE 8 NET ASSETS WITH DONOR RESTRICTIONS 

The following net assets with donor restrictions are available for the following purposes: 
 

2024 2023
Montclair Residents 23,168$           12,984$           
Bicycles 538                  -                       
Time Restriction on Pledge Receivable 27,703             60,692             
Time Restriction on Foundation Grant 425,000           -                       

Total Net Assets With Donor Restriction 476,409$         73,676$            
 
 

NOTE 9 FUNCTIONAL EXPENSES 

Costs of providing the Organization’s program services, management and general, and 
fundraising activities are separately summarized in the statement of functional expenses. 
Accordingly, certain costs have been allocated among program services, management and 
general, and fundraising activities benefited. Management and general costs include those 
expenses that are not directly identifiable with any other specific function but do provide for 
the overall support and direction of the Organization. Client services, fundraising costs, bad 
debt, and miscellaneous expenses are based on the direct-costing method. All other 
expenses are based on time and effort. 
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NOTE 10 CONCENTRATIONS OF RISK 

Support and Revenue 
The Organization received a substantial portion of its revenues from federal and state 
programs. The Organization received approximately 42% and 44% for the years ended 
December 31, 2024 and 2023, respectively from government grants. In addition, the 
Organization received a foundation grant that was approximately 18% of total revenues for 
the year ended December 31, 2024.  
 
A material reduction of such support could have a significant impact on the Organization’s 
operations. Management, however, does not expect that its support will be materially 
reduced. The Organization is also subject to audits by certain federal and state agencies, 
which may result in findings based on various issues. Anticipation of potential audit results is 
currently not determinable. Accordingly, no accruals have been recorded in the financial 
statements for any adjustments that might be required based on potential future audits. 
 
Legal 
The Organization is involved with certain claims and other routine litigation matters in the 
normal course of operations. In the opinion of management, after consultation with legal 
counsel, the outcome of such matters is not expected to have a material adverse effect on 
the Organization’s financial position or results of operations. 
 
 

NOTE 11 LOANS PAYABLE 

Loans payable consists of the following: 
 

2024 2023
The Organization secured an economic injury disaster
loan from the Small Business Administration, which is
to be used for working capital purposes. The loan is
payable over 30 years, beginning 30 months after
the loan date. Interest accrues at a rate of 2.75%.
Installment payments, including interest and principal,
are due monthly beginning January 27, 2023, in the 
amount of $641. Payments will be applied to accrued 
interest prior to being applied to principal balance.
The loan is collateralized with all of the Organization's
tangible assets. 152,875$         146,285$          
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NOTE 11 LOANS PAYABLE (CONTINUED) 

Maturity of loan for each of the next five years and thereafter is as follows: 
 

Year Ended December 31, Amount
2025 72$                  
2026 3,560               
2027 3,660               
2028 3,753               
2029 3,870               

Thereafter 137,960           
Total 152,875$          

 
 

NOTE 12 RELATED PARTY 

The Organization is an affiliate of Family Promise Inc. located in Summit, New Jersey. 
Family Promise Inc. provided the Organization with contributions in the amount of $20,000 
and $35,803 during the years ended December 31, 2024 and 2023, respectively. The 
Organization also paid Family Promise Inc. affiliate fees in the amount of $8,500 and $6,000 
for the years ended December 31, 2024 and 2023, respectively. 
 
 

NOTE 13 LIQUIDITY AND AVAILABILITY 

The following represents the Organization’s financial assets at December 31, 2024 and 
2023, reduced by amounts not available for general use within one year of the statement of 
financial position date because of contractual or donor-imposed restrictions or internal 
designations. Amounts available include donor-restricted amounts that are available for 
general expenditure in the following year. 
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NOTE 13 LIQUIDITY AND AVAILABILITY (CONTINUED) 

2024 2023
Cash 862,418$         715,745$         
Accounts Receivable 7,499               7,499               
Pledges Receivable, Short-Term 35,723             34,940             
Contributions Receivable 50,713             49,553             
Grants Receivable 332,906           106,026           

Total Financial Assets 1,289,259        913,763           
Less Amounts Not Available to be Used Within One Year:

Net Assets with Donor Restrictions (476,409)          (73,676)            
Estimated Releases 136,409           29,137             

Subtotal (340,000)          (44,539)            

Financial Assets Available to Meet General 
  Expenditures Over the Next Twelve Months 949,259$         869,224$          

 
The Organization has a policy to structure its financial assets to be available as its general 
expenditures and liabilities come due. 
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INDEPENDENT AUDITORS’ REPORT ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER FINANCIAL  
REPORTING AND ON COMPLIANCE AND OTHER MATTERS BASED ON AN  
AUDIT OF FINANCIALSTATEMENTS PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE WITH  

GOVERNMENT AUDITING STANDARDS 

Board of Trustees 
Family Promise of Essex County, Inc. 
Montclair, New Jersey 

We have audited, in accordance with the auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of 
America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards 
issued by the Comptroller General of the United States, the financial statements of Family Promise of 
Essex County, Inc. (Organization), which comprise the statement of financial position as of 
December 31, 2024, and the related statements of activities and changes in net assets, functional 
expenses, and cash flow for the year then ended, and the related notes to the financial statements, and 
have issued our report thereon dated September 25, 2025. 

Internal Control Over Financial Reporting 
In planning and performing our audit of the financial statements, we considered the Organization’s 
internal control over financial reporting (internal control) as a basis for designing audit procedures that 
are appropriate in the circumstances for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the financial 
statements, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Organization’s 
internal control. Accordingly, we do not express an opinion on the effectiveness of the Organization’s 
internal control. 

A deficiency in internal control exists when the design or operation of a control does not allow 
management or employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to prevent, or 
detect and correct, misstatements on a timely basis. A material weakness is a deficiency, or a 
combination of deficiencies, in internal control such that there is a reasonable possibility that a material 
misstatement of the Organization’s financial statements will not be prevented, or detected and 
corrected, on a timely basis. A significant deficiency is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in 
internal control that is less severe than a material weakness, yet important enough to merit attention by 
those charged with governance. 

Our consideration of internal control was for the limited purpose described in the first paragraph of this 
section and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control that might be material 
weaknesses or significant deficiencies and therefore, material weaknesses or significant deficiencies 
may exist that were not identified. We identified a deficiency in internal control, described in the 
accompanying schedule of findings and responses as item 2024-001 that we consider to be a material 
weakness.  
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Compliance and Other Matters 
As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether the Organization’s financial statements are 
free from material misstatement, we performed tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, 
regulations, contracts, and grant agreements, noncompliance with which could have a direct and 
material effect on the financial statements. However, providing an opinion on compliance with those 
provisions was not an objective of our audit and accordingly, we do not express such an opinion. The 
results of our tests disclosed no instances of noncompliance or other matters that are required to be 
reported under Government Auditing Standards. 

Organization’s Response to Findings 
Government Auditing Standards requires the auditor to perform limited procedures on the 
Organization’s response to the findings identified in our audit and described in the accompanying 
schedule of findings and responses.  The Organization’s response was not subjected to the other 
auditing procedures applied in the audit of the financial statements and, accordingly, we express no 
opinion on the response.  

Purpose of this Report 
The purpose of this report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control and 
compliance and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of the 
Organization’s internal control or on compliance. This report is an integral part of an audit performed in 
accordance with Government Auditing Standards in considering the Organization’s internal control and 
compliance. Accordingly, this communication is not suitable for any other purpose. 

CliftonLarsonAllen LLP 

Livingston, New Jersey 
September 25, 2025 
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Section I – Summary of Auditors’ Results 

Financial Statements 

1. Type of auditors’ report issued: Unmodified 

2. Internal control over financial reporting:

• Material weakness(es) identified?         x  yes  no 

• Significant deficiency(ies) identified?  yes         x          none reported 

3. Noncompliance material to financial
statements noted?  yes         x  no 

Section II – Financial Statement Findings 

2024-001 

Type of Finding: 

• Material Weakness in Internal Control over Financial Reporting

Condition: During our testing, we noted the Organization received an amendment to one of its state 
grants which was historically a state grant which changed a portion of the grant to federal funding. This 
amendment was received after the year end, and this funding source change was not identified timely. 
As a result, the schedule of expenditures of federal and state awards was not accurately prepared. The 
potential exists that a material misstatement of the schedule of expenditures of federal and state 
awards could occur and not be prevented, or detected and corrected, by the organization’s internal 
controls. 

Criteria or specific requirement: Internal controls should be reviewed and updated to provide 
reasonable assurance that the source of government funding is properly identified to ensure the 
accurate preparation of the schedule of expenditures of federal and state awards.  All amendments 
should be reviewed in detail and should be provided to the Organization’s accountant. 

Effect: A breakdown of the controls in place over the preparation of the schedule of expenditures of 
federal and state awards increases the risk of misstatements or errors occurring and not being detected 
and corrected. 

Cause: The organization received an amendment to one of its state grants which was received after 
year end that changed the funding sources pertaining to this grant.  Historically, this grant had been a 
state funded grant and the original amendment that increased the award amount classified the increase 
in funding as state dollars.  It was not until after year end that the increase in the award amount was 
classified as a federal source. The auditor noted that the Organization was in consistent contact with its 
grantor and communication of this change was not provided until the amendment was received.  The 
auditor also noted numerous amendments related to this grant related to amendments to the budget. 
However, the Organization did not identify this change in funding source and inadvertently prepared an  
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Section II – Financial Statement Findings (Continued) 

2024-001 (Continued) 

Cause: (Continued) 
inaccurate schedule of expenditures of federal and state awards which resulted in an inaccurate 
determination of the type of audit required.  

Recommendation: The organization should evaluate their processes and controls, to determine 
whether additional controls over the preparation of the schedule of expenditures of federal and state 
awards can be implemented to provide reasonable assurance that the schedule is accurately prepared. 
The Organization should ensure that all amendments are reviewed for applicable details and should be 
provided to the Organization’s accountant.   

Views of responsible officials and planned corrective actions: Management will review their 
processes and controls around the review of grant agreements and all amendments, as well as, the 
preparation of the schedule of expenditures of federal and state awards and implement additional 
controls as deemed necessary to ensure the accurate preparation of the schedule of expenditures of 
federal and state awards.  The Organization will prepare a grant summary sheet for all grants which will 
summarize the original award and all subsequent amendments details.    



 


